
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2012

No. 51

WILLIAM H. MATHEWS,
Appellant,

v.

CASSIDY TURLEY MD., INC., et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
(Dana M. Levitz, Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

**BRIEF OF MARYLAND SECURITIES COMMISSIONER AND
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, WILLIAM H. MATHEWS**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

*JOSEPH J. OPRON, III
Illinois ARDC #6304405
North American Securities Administrators
Association, Inc.
750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202)737-0900
jjo@nasaa.org

T. WEBSTER BRENNER
KATHARINE M. WEISKITTEL
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410)576-7059
wbrenner@oag.state.md.us
kweiskittel@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 12, 2012

*Motion for Special Admission Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE TENANCY-IN-COMMON INTERESTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY APPELLEES ARE “INVESTMENT CONTRACT” SECURITIES UNDER THE MARYLAND SECURITIES ACT..... 3

 A. Maryland Securities Law Follows the *Howey* Test to Determine Whether a Tenancy-In-Common Interest is a Security..... 3

 B. The Tenancy-In-Common Interests at Issue in the Instant Case are Securities Under the Maryland Securities Act. 4

 C. The Circuit Court’s Holding Would Make Maryland a Safe Haven for Frauds Structured as Tenancies-in-Common. 6

 D. The Circuit Court’s Holding Could Erode Investor Protections Nationwide 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY MD. CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 5-203 TO THE DISCOVERY RULE IN INTERPRETING THE LIMITATIONS PROVISION FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS OF VIOLATIONS UNDER THE MARYLAND SECURITIES ACT. 8

 A. Applying § 5-203 and the Discovery Rule Will Advance the Securities Act’s Purpose of Protecting Investors. 10

B. A Realistic Recognition of the “Accrual” of a Private Cause of Action Is Necessary for Investor Protection and Confidence..... 12

C. Allowing Additional Private Actions to Proceed to Trial Will Aid the Securities Commissioner’s Goal of Protecting Investors While Avoiding Increased Demand on Limited State Resources. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ak's Daks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Maryland Sec. Div.</i> , 138 Md. App. 314 (2001)	4, 14
<i>Baker, Watts & Co. v. Miles & Stockbridge</i> , 95 Md. App. 145 (1993).....	7
<i>Harig v. Johns-Manville Prod. Corp.</i> , 284 Md. 70 (1978)	9, 12
<i>Maryland Secs. Comm'r v. U.S. Secs. Corp.</i> , 122 Md. App. 574 (1998).....	10, 14
<i>Poffenberger v. Risser</i> , , 290 Md. 631 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Redding v. Montana First Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 931 P.2d 1327 (Mont. 2012).....	5
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	3, 4, 5

Statutes

Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-106, 126 Stat. 306.....	16
Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-203.....	passim
Md. Code Ann., Corps & Ass'ns § 11-201	1
Md. Code Ann., Corps & Ass'ns § 11-702(b).....	15
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 11-101(r)	3
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 11-703(f)	3, 8
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 11-703	10, 17
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 12-304(a)	15
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 6-106(b).....	15
Uniform Securities Act 1956.....	7

Uniform Securities act 2002 7

Miscellaneous

2012 Top Investor Traps and Threats..... 6

Department of Justice, Investor Fraud Summits Across the Country Arm
Consumers with Information to Protect Retirement Funds and Life Savings 6

FINRA Notice to Members 05-18 5

Issue Focus, The JOBS Act Relaxes Key Investor Protection Safeguards 16
